

No. 23-175

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION and
CALIFORNIA BUSINESS PROPERTIES
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK MILLER

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

(561) 691-5000

Mark@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation and

California Business

Properties Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Rise of Modern Homelessness Parallels Rise in Land Use Regulation	5
A. Modern Homelessness Starts in 1970s and Doubles Between 1984 and Today.....	5
B. Modern Land Use Restriction Schemes Come of Age Between 1970s and Today, as the Homeless Crisis Developed Alongside	7
1. Zoning	8
2. Local and State Land Use Permitting Demands	11
3. Environmental Regulations	13
C. That the Housing Crisis Contributes to the Homelessness Crisis Is Undeniable	15
II. Recognizing a Positive Right to a Public Space to Sleep Would Represent a Sea Change in This Court’s Jurisprudence and Make the Homeless Crisis Worse.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. Cnty. of Harnett</i> , 876 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. 2022)	13
<i>Buchanan v. Worley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	8–9
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	1
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	21–22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21
<i>Jackson v. City of Joliet</i> , 715 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 50 F.4th 798 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>amended and superseded on den’l of reh’g en banc</i> , 72 F.4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	3–4, 19–20, 22
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	12
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	22
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 582 U.S. 383 (2017)	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	7, 11

<i>Pakdel v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 594 U.S. 474 (2021)	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency (Sackett II)</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	8
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 84 Cal. App. 5th 394 (2022), <i>cert. granted</i> , 144 S. Ct. 477 (Sept. 29, 2023)	12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	1
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	9
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S., 102 S.Ct.	22
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 4–5, 19, 22, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8, 21–22
Statute	
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 195.530(2)	23

Other Authorities

- 2023 Annual Homeless Assessment
Report to Congress, U.S. Dep’t of
Housing and Urban Development
Office of Community Planning and
Development,
<https://www.huduser.gov/portal/sites/default/files/pdf/2023-AHAR-, Part-1.pdf> 6
